

ISSN 2518-170X (Online),
ISSN 2224-5278 (Print)

ҚАЗАҚСТАН РЕСПУБЛИКАСЫ
ҰЛТТЫҚ ҒЫЛЫМ АКАДЕМИЯСЫНЫҢ
Қ. И. Сәтпаев атындағы Қазақ ұлттық техникалық зерттеу университеті

Х А Б А Р Л А Р Ы

ИЗВЕСТИЯ

НАЦИОНАЛЬНОЙ АКАДЕМИИ НАУК
РЕСПУБЛИКИ КАЗАХСТАН
Казакский национальный исследовательский
технический университет им. К. И. Сатпаева

NEWS

OF THE ACADEMY OF SCIENCES
OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN
Kazakh national research technical university
named after K. I. Satpayev

**SERIES
OF GEOLOGY AND TECHNICAL SCIENCES**

6 (438)

NOVEMBER – DECEMBER 2019

THE JOURNAL WAS FOUNDED IN 1940

PUBLISHED 6 TIMES A YEAR

ALMATY, NAS RK

NAS RK is pleased to announce that News of NAS RK. Series of geology and technical sciences scientific journal has been accepted for indexing in the Emerging Sources Citation Index, a new edition of Web of Science. Content in this index is under consideration by Clarivate Analytics to be accepted in the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index, and the Arts & Humanities Citation Index. The quality and depth of content Web of Science offers to researchers, authors, publishers, and institutions sets it apart from other research databases. The inclusion of News of NAS RK. Series of geology and technical sciences in the Emerging Sources Citation Index demonstrates our dedication to providing the most relevant and influential content of geology and engineering sciences to our community.

Қазақстан Республикасы Ұлттық ғылым академиясы "ҚР ҰҒА Хабарлары. Геология және техникалық ғылымдар сериясы" ғылыми журналының Web of Science-тің жаңаланған нұсқасы Emerging Sources Citation Index-те индекстелуге қабылданғанын хабарлайды. Бұл индекстелу барысында Clarivate Analytics компаниясы журналды одан әрі the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index және the Arts & Humanities Citation Index-ке қабылдау мәселесін қарастыруда. Web of Science зерттеушілер, авторлар, баспашылар мен мекемелерге контент тереңдігі мен сапасын ұсынады. ҚР ҰҒА Хабарлары. Геология және техникалық ғылымдар сериясы Emerging Sources Citation Index-ке енуі біздің қоғамдастық үшін ең өзекті және беделді геология және техникалық ғылымдар бойынша контентке адалдығымызды білдіреді.

НАН РК сообщает, что научный журнал «Известия НАН РК. Серия геологии и технических наук» был принят для индексирования в Emerging Sources Citation Index, обновленной версии Web of Science. Содержание в этом индексировании находится в стадии рассмотрения компанией Clarivate Analytics для дальнейшего принятия журнала в the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index и the Arts & Humanities Citation Index. Web of Science предлагает качество и глубину контента для исследователей, авторов, издателей и учреждений. Включение Известия НАН РК. Серия геологии и технических наук в Emerging Sources Citation Index демонстрирует нашу приверженность к наиболее актуальному и влиятельному контенту по геологии и техническим наукам для нашего сообщества.

Б а с р е д а к т о р ы
э. ғ. д., профессор, ҚР ҰҒА академигі

И.К. Бейсембетов

Бас редакторының орынбасары

Жолтаев Г.Ж. проф., геол.-мин. ғ. докторы

Р е д а к ц и я а л қ а с ы:

Абаканов Т.Д. проф. (Қазақстан)
Абишева З.С. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Агабеков В.Е. академик (Беларусь)
Алиев Т. проф., академик (Әзірбайжан)
Бакиров А.Б. проф., (Қырғыстан)
Беспәев Х.А. проф. (Қазақстан)
Бишимбаев В.К. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Буктуков Н.С. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Булат А.Ф. проф., академик (Украина)
Ганиев И.Н. проф., академик (Тәжікстан)
Грэвис Р.М. проф. (АҚШ)
Ерғалиев Г.К. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Жуков Н.М. проф. (Қазақстан)
Қожахметов С.М. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Конторович А.Э. проф., академик (Ресей)
Курскеев А.К. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Курчавов А.М. проф., (Ресей)
Медеу А.Р. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Мұхамеджанов М.А. проф., корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Нигматова С.А. проф. (Қазақстан)
Оздоев С.М. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Постолатий В. проф., академик (Молдова)
Ракишев Б.Р. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Сейтов Н.С. проф., корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Сейтмуратова Э.Ю. проф., корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Степанец В.Г. проф., (Германия)
Хамфери Дж.Д. проф. (АҚШ)
Штейнер М. проф. (Германия)

«ҚР ҰҒА Хабарлары. Геология мен техникалық ғылымдар сериясы».

ISSN 2518-170X (Online),

ISSN 2224-5278 (Print)

Меншіктенуші: «Қазақстан Республикасының Ұлттық ғылым академиясы» РҚБ (Алматы қ.).

Қазақстан республикасының Мәдениет пен ақпарат министрлігінің Ақпарат және мұрағат комитетінде 30.04.2010 ж. берілген №10892-Ж мерзімдік басылым тіркеуіне қойылу туралы куәлік.

Мерзімділігі: жылына 6 рет.

Тиражы: 300 дана.

Редакцияның мекенжайы: 050010, Алматы қ., Шевченко көш., 28, 219 бөл., 220, тел.: 272-13-19, 272-13-18,
<http://www.geolog-technical.kz/index.php/en/>

© Қазақстан Республикасының Ұлттық ғылым академиясы, 2019

Редакцияның Қазақстан, 050010, Алматы қ., Қабанбай батыра көш., 69а.

мекенжайы: Қ. И. Сәтбаев атындағы геология ғылымдар институты, 334 бөлме. Тел.: 291-59-38.

Типографияның мекенжайы: «Аруна» ЖК, Алматы қ., Муратбаева көш., 75.

Г л а в н ы й р е д а к т о р
д. э. н., профессор, академик НАН РК

И. К. Бейсембетов

Заместитель главного редактора

Жолтаев Г.Ж. проф., доктор геол.-мин. наук

Р е д а к ц и о н н а я к о л л е г и я:

Абаканов Т.Д. проф. (Казахстан)
Абишева З.С. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Агабеков В.Е. академик (Беларусь)
Алиев Т. проф., академик (Азербайджан)
Бакиров А.Б. проф., (Кыргызстан)
Беспаяев Х.А. проф. (Казахстан)
Бишимбаев В.К. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Буктуков Н.С. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Булат А.Ф. проф., академик (Украина)
Ганиев И.Н. проф., академик (Таджикистан)
Грэвис Р.М. проф. (США)
Ергалиев Г.К. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Жуков Н.М. проф. (Казахстан)
Кожаметов С.М. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Конторович А.Э. проф., академик (Россия)
Курскеев А.К. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Курчавов А.М. проф., (Россия)
Медеу А.Р. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Мухамеджанов М.А. проф., чл.-корр. (Казахстан)
Нигматова С.А. проф. (Казахстан)
Оздоев С.М. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Постолатий В. проф., академик (Молдова)
Ракишев Б.Р. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Сейтов Н.С. проф., чл.-корр. (Казахстан)
Сейтмуратова Э.Ю. проф., чл.-корр. (Казахстан)
Степанец В.Г. проф., (Германия)
Хамфери Дж.Д. проф. (США)
Штейнер М. проф. (Германия)

«Известия НАН РК. Серия геологии и технических наук».

ISSN 2518-170X (Online),

ISSN 2224-5278 (Print)

Собственник: Республиканское общественное объединение «Национальная академия наук Республики Казахстан (г. Алматы)

Свидетельство о постановке на учет периодического печатного издания в Комитете информации и архивов Министерства культуры и информации Республики Казахстан №10892-Ж, выданное 30.04.2010 г.

Периодичность: 6 раз в год

Тираж: 300 экземпляров

Адрес редакции: 050010, г. Алматы, ул. Шевченко, 28, ком. 219, 220, тел.: 272-13-19, 272-13-18,
<http://nauka-nanrk.kz/geology-technical.kz>

© Национальная академия наук Республики Казахстан, 2019

Адрес редакции: Казахстан, 050010, г. Алматы, ул. Кабанбай батыра, 69а.

Институт геологических наук им. К. И. Сатпаева, комната 334. Тел.: 291-59-38.

Адрес типографии: ИП «Аруна», г. Алматы, ул. Муратбаева, 75

E d i t o r i n c h i e f

doctor of Economics, professor, academician of NAS RK

I. K. Beisembetov

Deputy editor in chief

Zholtayev G.Zh. prof., dr. geol-min. sc.

E d i t o r i a l b o a r d:

Abakanov T.D. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Abisheva Z.S. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Agabekov V.Ye. academician (Belarus)
Aliyev T. prof., academician (Azerbaijan)
Bakirov A.B. prof., (Kyrgyzstan)
Bespayev Kh.A. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Bishimbayev V.K. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Buktukov N.S. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Bulat A.F. prof., academician (Ukraine)
Ganiyev I.N. prof., academician (Tadjikistan)
Gravis R.M. prof. (USA)
Yergaliev G.K. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Zhukov N.M. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Kozhakhmetov S.M. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Kontorovich A.Ye. prof., academician (Russia)
Kurskeyev A.K. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Kurchavov A.M. prof., (Russia)
Medeu A.R. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Muhamedzhanov M.A. prof., corr. member. (Kazakhstan)
Nigmatova S.A. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Ozdoev S.M. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Postolatii V. prof., academician (Moldova)
Rakishev B.R. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Seitov N.S. prof., corr. member. (Kazakhstan)
Seitmuratova Ye.U. prof., corr. member. (Kazakhstan)
Stepanets V.G. prof., (Germany)
Humphery G.D. prof. (USA)
Steiner M. prof. (Germany)

News of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan. Series of geology and technology sciences.

ISSN 2518-170X (Online),

ISSN 2224-5278 (Print)

Owner: RPA "National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan" (Almaty)

The certificate of registration of a periodic printed publication in the Committee of information and archives of the Ministry of culture and information of the Republic of Kazakhstan N 10892-Ж, issued 30.04.2010

Periodicity: 6 times a year

Circulation: 300 copies

Editorial address: 28, Shevchenko str., of. 219, 220, Almaty, 050010, tel. 272-13-19, 272-13-18,
<http://nauka-nanrk.kz/geology-technical.kz>

© National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan, 2019

Editorial address: Institute of Geological Sciences named after K.I. Satpayev
69a, Kabanbai batyr str., of. 334, Almaty, 050010, Kazakhstan, tel.: 291-59-38.

Address of printing house: ST "Aruna", 75, Muratbayev str, Almaty

NEWS

OF THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

SERIES OF GEOLOGY AND TECHNICAL SCIENCES

ISSN 2224-5278

Volume 6, Number 438 (2019), 177 – 183

<https://doi.org/10.32014/2019.2518-170X.168>

UDK 691:575.22

S. V. Tyulkin¹, R. R. Vafin², Kh. Kh. Gilmanov¹,
I. V. Rzhanova¹, A. G. Galstyan², A. V. Bigaeva¹,
S. A. Khurshudyan², D. E. Nurmukhanbetova³

¹V. M. Gorbatov Federal Research Center for Food Systems of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia,

²All-Russian Scientific Research Institute of Brewing, Non-Alcoholic and Wine Industry – branch
of V. M. Gorbatov Federal Research Center for Food Systems of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia,

³University of Narxoz, Almaty, Kazakhstan.

E-mail: tulsv@mail.ru, vafin-ramil@mail.ru, gilmanov.xx@mail.ru, rzh.irina@mail.ru,
9795029@mail.ru, ada14-5@yandex.ru, xsa020149@rambler.ru, dinar2080@mail.ru

DNA MARKERS – A PREDICTION CRITERION FOR YIELD AND QUALITY OF RAW MILK

Abstract. The aim of the study is to assess productive qualities of animals with different milk protein genes genotypes by origin, that is, by pedigree, taking into account the closest ancestors in female line phenotype. The studies were carried out in JSC “Head Breeding Enterprise “Elita” conditions of Vysokogorsky District of the Republic of Tatarstan on bull’s purebred and crossbred Holstein breeds sample. As a result of molecular genetic studies (AS-PCR and PCR-RFLP analysis), animals were divided into groups taking into account genotypes for alpha S1-casein (*CSN1S1*), beta-casein (*CSN2*), kappa-casein (*CSN3*), beta-lactoglobulin (*BLG*) and alpha-lactalbumin (*LALBA*) genes. In studied bulls’ samples, two genotypes *BB*, *BC* were identified by *CSN1S1*-gene; *AA*, *AB* for *CSN2*-gene and three genotypes *AA*, *AB*, *BB* for *CSN3*, *BLG*, *LALBA*-genes, respectively. Milk productivity signs (milk yield and fat mass fraction in milk) of the nearest female servicing bulls’ ancestors with different milk protein genes genotypes were studied. Studies have shown that bulls with *BC* genotypes of *CSN1S1*-gene (10494 kg and 4.05 %), *AA* of *CSN2*-gene (8846 kg and 3.92 %), *AB* (8940 kg) and *BB* (3.95 %) of *CSN3*-gene, *AA* and *AB* of *BLG*-gene (9379-9382 kg and 3.95 %), *AA* of *LALBA*-gene (9405 kg and 3.93 %) compared to other genotypes analogues. It should be noted that servicing bull’s origin information is of exceptional importance, since it cannot be assessed for milk production, and the only criterion for its preliminary breeding qualities assessment is data on nearest female ancestors’ productivity of analyzed bull.

Key words: servicing bull, gene, genotype, *CSN1S1*, *CSN2*, *CSN3*, *BLG*, *LALBA*.

Introduction. Genetic animals’ pedigree assessment is fundamental to predicting their breeding value. Incorrect animals’ pedigree assessment can lead to significant errors in prediction. At present, with DNA analysis advent, errors in determination of animal’s paternity and genotype are practically excluded, data obtained are used to breeding animals’ assessment by origin [1].

Genetic progress in animal husbandry can only be achieved as a result of combined use of traditional breeding methods and modern DNA technologies. At the same time, assessment of agricultural animals’ productivity genetic potential by molecular genetic markers is a modern, sought-after and rapidly developing direction in breeding [2].

Markers use of milk production quantitative and qualitative indicators in cattle breeding provide more rapid and preferable increase in cattle productivity [3-9].

Presented numerous evidence that presence of certain alleles and milk protein genes genotypes in cows genome, namely alpha S1-casein (*CSN1S1*), beta-casein (*CSN2*), kappa-casein (*CSN3*), beta-lactoglobulin (*BLG*) and alpha-lactalbumin (*LALBA*) genes affect milk yield, mass fraction in milk, milk protein amount, quality and technological properties of their milk [4, 10-19].

Full provision of high-quality and safe dairy raw materials to processing industry enterprises is guarantee of stable dairy products production, such as fermented milk, cheese, canned, functional, gero-dietic, etc. [20-23].

In this regard, the purpose of research was to conduct comparative study of Holstein breeding servicing bulls with different milk protein genes genotypes (*CSN1S1*, *CSN2*, *CSN3*, *BLG*, *LALBA*) by origin under Republic of Tatarstan conditions.

Material and research methods. The studies were conducted in JSC "Head Breeding Enterprise "Elita" of Vysokogorsky District of the Republic of Tatarstan. For PCR analysis, 70 blood samples were taken from 70 purebred and crossbred Holstein breeds of servicing bulls with different milk protein genes genotypes. The blood obtained from the jugular vein of animals was added to test tubes with 100 mM EDTA to a final concentration of 10 mM.

DNA was isolated from blood by combined alkaline method: 100 ml of blood was mixed with 1 ml of distilled water and centrifuged at 10 000 rpm for 10 minutes. Supernatant was discarded, and 50 ml of 0.2 M NaOH was added to precipitate and mixture was vortexed thoroughly at room temperature until suspension cleared. The obtained homogenate was kept in a thermostat at 60 °C for 10 min. An equal volume (50 ml) of 1M Tris-HCl (pH 8.0) was added to lysate and mixture was vortexed thoroughly at room temperature. 500 ml of 96 % ethanol was added to obtained homogenate and mixture was kept at -20 °C for 30 minutes. Nucleoprotein complex was precipitated by centrifugation at 12000 rpm for 10 minutes. Supernatant was discarded, and the precipitate was dried at 60 °C for 12 min with an open tube. 100 ml of 10 % ammonia was added to dried precipitate, mixture was vortexed thoroughly at room temperature and kept in a thermostat at 60 °C for 10 minutes, then re-vortexed and incubated in thermostat at 60 °C for 10 minutes. Obtained homogenate was kept in thermostat at 95 °C for 15 min with an open tube.

Animals genotyping by milk protein genes (*CSN1S1*, *CSN2* [24], *CSN3* [25], *BLG* [26], *LALBA* [27]) was performed by PCR-RFLP and AS-PCR methods. In the work, along with experimental materials, data from zootechnical and pedigree registration of this economy, as well as catalogs and pedigree certificates of servicing bulls were used.

Calculated parental index for each bull (PBI) by yield and milk content of their female ancestors according to the formula:

$$PIB = (2M + MM + MF) / 4,$$

where M – mothers, MM – mothers of mothers, MF – mothers of fathers.

Results obtained in course of scientific research are processed by biometric method.

Results and discussion. Studies have been carried out and an assessment has been made of purebred and crossbred Holstein breeds of servicing bulls with different genotypes for milk protein genes *CSN1S1*, *CSN2*, *CSN3*, *BLG*, *LALBA* by origin.

Characteristics of purebred and crossbreeds based on Holstein breed of servicing bulls with different *CSN1S1*-gene genotypes by origin are presented in table 1.

Table 1 – Characteristics of servicing bulls with different *CSN1S1*-gene genotypes for milk female ancestors productivity

Indicator		Bulls genotype at locus <i>CSN1S1</i> -gene		
		<i>BB</i>	<i>BC</i>	<i>CC</i>
Number of bulls		64	6	–
Mother	milk yield, kg	8574±219,7	10281±360,1	–
	fat, %	3,88±0,03	3,88±0,06	–
MM	milk yield, kg	7074±265,4	9708±517,6	–
	fat, %	3,87±0,04	3,92±0,14	–
MF	milk yield, kg	10538±381,7	11704±734,1	–
	fat, %	4,01±0,04	4,53±0,28	–
Parental bull index (PBI)	milk yield, kg	8690±217,3	10494±192,2	–
	fat, %	3,91±0,02	4,05±0,10	–
***P<0,001.				

Analysis of table 1 shows that bulls mothers with *BB* genotype of *CSN1S1*-gene (10281 kg) had the highest milk yield, which is higher than that of bulls with *BC* genotype of 1707 kg ($P<0.001$). At the same time, bulls' mothers with *BB* and *BC* genotypes did not differ in fat mass fraction in milk.

Higher milk yield and fat content in milk were higher for mothers of mothers (MM) and mothers of fathers (MF) of bulls with *CSN1S1*-gene *BC* genotype (9708 kg and 11704 kg; 3.92 % and 4.53 %), which is higher than for analogues with *BB* genotype, respectively, by 2634 kg ($P<0.001$) and 1166 kg; 0.05 % and 0.52 %.

Characteristics of purebred and crossbred according to Holstein breed of servicing bulls with different *CSN2*-gene genotypes by origin are presented in table 2.

Table 2 – Characteristics of servicing bulls with different *CSN2*-gene genotypes for milk female ancestors productivity

Indicator		Bulls genotype at locus <i>CSN2</i> -gene		
		<i>AA</i>	<i>AB</i>	<i>BB</i>
Number of bulls		61	9	–
Mother	milk yield, kg	8752±225,5	8363±654,2	–
	fat, %	3,89±0,03	3,80±0,04	–
MM	milk yield, kg	7201±262,5	8104±1226,4	–
	fat, %	3,89±0,05	3,74±0,04	–
MF	milk yield, kg	10678±394,9	10230±227,8	–
	fat, %	4,04±0,05	4,13±0,18	–
Parental bull index (PBI)	milk yield, kg	8846±225,8	8765±570,6	–
	fat, %	3,92±0,03	3,87±0,05	–
* $P<0,05$.				

Analysis of table 2 shows that mothers of bulls with *CSN2*-gene of *AA* genotype (8752 kg and 3.89 %) had the highest indicators for milk yield and fat content in milk, which were higher than for bulls' mothers with *AB* genotype by 389 kg and 0.09 %, respectively.

Higher milk yield was characteristic for mothers of mothers (MM) of bulls with *AB* genotype (8104 kg), whereas mothers of bulls with *AA* genotype (3.89 %) were allocated for fat mass fraction in milk. At the same time, difference between mothers of mothers with *AA* and *AB* genotypes of *CSN2*-gene in terms of fat mass fraction was 0.15% ($P<0.05$).

Higher milk yield is characteristic for mothers of fathers (MF) of bulls with *AA* genotype (10678 kg), and higher fat content in milk differed in analogues with *AB* genotype (4.13 %). At the same time, difference in these indicators was 448 kg and 0.09 %.

Characteristics of purebred and crossbred according to Holstein breed of servicing bulls with different genotypes of *CSN3*-gene by origin are presented in table 3.

Table 3 – Characteristics of servicing bulls with different *CSN3*-gene genotypes for milk female ancestors productivity

Indicator		Bulls genotype at locus <i>CSN3</i> -gene		
		<i>AA</i>	<i>AB</i>	<i>BB</i>
Number of bulls		48	18	4
Mother	milk yield, kg	8715±263,8	8665±413,2	8919±541,0
	fat, %	3,89±0,03	3,81±0,03	3,92±0,17
MM	milk yield, kg	7170±306,3***	7964±592,0***	5906±126,2
	fat, %	3,88±0,05	3,83±0,08	4,03±0,18
MF	milk yield, kg	10718±426,7	10464±812,0	10191±73,3
	fat, %	4,07±0,06*	4,01±0,09	3,93±0,01
Parental bull index (PBI)	milk yield, kg	8830±252,8	8940±464,4	8484±296,6
	fat, %	3,93±0,03	3,87±0,04	3,95±0,11
* $P<0,05$, *** $P<0,001$.				

Analysis of table 3 shows that mothers of bulls with *BB* genotype of *CSN3*-gene (8919 kg and 3.92 %) had the highest rates of milk yield and fat content in milk, which were higher than those of bulls with *AA* and *AB* genotypes by 204 -254 kg and 0.03-0.11 %, respectively.

Higher milk yield was typical for mothers of mothers (MM) of bulls with *AA* and *AB* genotypes (7170 kg and 7964 kg), whereas mothers of bulls with *BB* genotype (4.03%) were allocated by fat mass fraction in milk. At the same time, superiority of bulls' mothers with *AA* and *AB* genotypes of *CSN3*-gene over their analogues with *BB* genotype yields amounted to 1264–2058 kg ($P < 0.001$).

A higher yield is characteristic for mothers of fathers (MF) of bulls with *BB* genotype (10191 kg), and higher fat fractions in milk differed in analogues with *AA* genotype (4.07 %). At the same time, difference in these indicators with peers with other genotypes was 273-527 kg and 0.06-0.14 % (differences between *AA* and *BB* genotypes in terms of fat mass fraction were significant, with $P < 0.05$).

Characteristics of purebred and crossbred according to Holstein breed of servicing bulls with different genotypes of *BLG*-gene by origin are presented in table 4.

Table 4 – Characteristics of servicing bulls with different *BLG*-gene genotypes for milk female ancestors productivity

Indicator		Bulls genotype at locus <i>BLG</i> -gene		
		<i>AA</i>	<i>AB</i>	<i>BB</i>
Number of bulls		9	26	35
Mother	milk yield, kg	8956±449,7	9402±373,2**	8163±271,9
	fat, %	3,92±0,06	3,89±0,04	3,86±0,04
MM	milk yield, kg	8279±889,3	7466±435,1	6910±343,0
	fat, %	3,90±0,06	3,90±0,08	3,85±0,06
MF	milk yield, kg	11338±1080,5	11247±737,1	10017±367,1
	fat, %	4,07±0,14	4,11±0,09	4,00±0,06
Parental bull index (PBI)	milk yield, kg	9382±606,1	9379±403,9*	8313±226,9
	fat, %	3,95±0,06	3,95±0,05	3,89±0,03
* $P < 0,05$, ** $P < 0,01$.				

Analysis of table 4 shows that bulls mothers with *AB* genotype of *BLG*-gene (9402 kg) had the highest milk yield indicators, while bulls mother with *AA* genotype (3.92 %) differed in fat mass fraction in milk, which was higher than in bulls mothers with other genotypes by 446 kg and 1239 kg ($P < 0.05$) and 0.03-0.06 %, respectively.

Higher milk yield was characteristic for mothers of mothers (MM) of bulls with *AA* genotype (8279 kg), whereas mothers of bulls with *AA* and *AB* genotypes (3.90 %) were distinguished by fat mass fraction in milk. Difference between mothers of mothers with other genotypes of *BLG*-gene was 813-1369 kg and 0.05 %, respectively.

Table 5 – Characteristics of servicing bulls with different *LALBA*-gene genotypes for milk female ancestors productivity

Indicator		Bulls genotype at locus <i>LALBA</i> -gene		
		<i>AA</i>	<i>AB</i>	<i>BB</i>
Number of bulls		23	35	12
Mother	milk yield, kg	8875±407,5	8605±308,1	8776±430,5
	fat, %	3,87±0,05	3,88±0,04	3,88±0,05
MM	milk yield, kg	8208±515,7	7219±353,7	6179±464,0**
	fat, %	3,87±0,09	3,86±0,06	3,91±0,05
MF	milk yield, kg	11660±803,4	10483±496,8	9583±319,0*
	fat, %	4,10±0,10	4,03±0,07	4,03±0,09
Parental bull index (PBI)	milk yield, kg	9405±459,3	8728±291,5	8328±282,3*
	fat, %	3,93±0,04	3,91±0,04	3,93±0,03
* $P < 0,05$, ** $P < 0,01$.				

Higher milk yield is characteristic for mothers of fathers (MF) of bulls with *AA* genotype (10338 kg), and higher fat content in milk differed in analogues with *AB* genotype (4.11 %). At the same time, the difference in these indicators was 91-1321 kg and 0.04-0.11 %, respectively.

Characteristics of purebred and crossbreeds according to Holstein breed of servicing bulls with different genotypes of *LALBA*-gene by origin are presented in table 5.

Analysis of table 5 shows that mothers of bulls with *AA* genotype of *LALBA*-gene (8875 kg) had the highest indicators of milk yield, which is higher than that of bulls' mothers with *AB* and *BB* genotypes of 99-270 kg. At the same time, bulls' mothers with different genotypes of *LALBA*-gene did not differ much in fat mass fraction in milk.

Mothers of mothers (MM) and mothers of fathers (MF) bulls with *AA* genotype of *LALBA*-gene 8208 kg and 11660 kg had higher rates for milk yield, which is higher than for analogues with *AB* and *BB* genotypes by 989-1177 kg and 2029-2077 kg, respectively ($P < 0.05-0.01$). In terms of fat mass fraction in milk, the matter of mothers of bull mothers and mothers of bull fathers with *LALBA*-gene genotypes, respectively *BB* and *AA*, was superior. At the same time, the superiority in this indicator over animals with other genotypes was 0.04-0.05 % (for mothers of bull mothers) and 0.07 % (for mothers of bull fathers).

Conclusion. Bulls assessment on parent index revealed that bulls used with different genotypes of milk protein genes are not equivalent in origin. For example, an assessment of servicing bulls with different milk protein genes genotypes by origin showed that greatest data on PBI (parent bull index) were in milk yield and fat in bulls with *BC* genotypes of *CSN1S1*-gene (10494 kg and 4.05 %), *AA* of *CSN2*-gene (8846 kg and 3.92 %), *AB* (8940 kg) and *BB* (3.95 %) of the *CSN3*-gene, *AA* and *AB* of the *BLG*-gene (9379-9382 kg and 3.95 %), *AA* of the *LALBA*-gene (9405 kg and 3,93 %) compared with analogues of other genotypes.

С. В. Тюлькин¹, Р. Р. Вафин², Х. Х. Гильманов¹, И. В. Ржанова¹,
А. Г. Галстян², А. В. Бигаева¹, С. А. Хуршудян², Д. Е. Нурмуханбетова³

¹ФМБФМ филиалы В. М. Горбатов атындағы «Азық-түлік жүйелерінің федералдық ғылыми орталығы» РҒА, Мәскеу, Ресей,

²Бүкілресейлік сыра қайнату, алкогольсіз және шарап өнеркәсібі ғылыми-зерттеу институты – ФМБФМ филиалы В. М. Горбатов атындағы «Азық-түлік жүйелерінің федералдық ғылыми орталығы» РҒА, Мәскеу, Ресей,

³Нархоз университеті, Алматы, Қазақстан

ДНҚ-МАРКЕРЫ – СҮТ ШИКІЗАТЫНЫҢ ШЫҒЫМЫ МЕН САПАСЫНЫҢ БОЛЖАМДЫ ӨЛШЕМІ

Аннотация. Зерттеудің мақсаты – әртүрлі генотипті сүт ақуыз гендері бар жануарлардың шығу тегіне, яғни асыл тұқымды, аналық ұрпақтарға жақын ата-бабаларының фенотипін ескере отырып бағалау. Зерттеу Татарстан Республикасы Высокогорский ауданының «Элита» асыл тұқымды мал өсіру кәсіпорны АҚ жағдайында, жергілікті голштин және таңдалған асыл тұқымды бұқаларға жүргізілді. Молекулалық-генетикалық зерттеулер нәтижесінде (АС-ПЦР және ПЦР-ПДРФ талдауы) жануарларды гендерінің генотиптерін ескере отырып мынадай топтарға бөлді: альфа S1-казеин (*CSN1S1*), бета-казеин (*CSN2*), каппа-казеин (*CSN3*), бета лактоглобулин (*BLG*) және альфа-лакталбумин (*LALBA*). Бұқалардың зерттелген үлгісінде *CSN1S1* геніне арналған *BB*, *BC* екі генотиптері; *CSN2* геніне арналған *AA*, *AB* және *CSN3*, *BLG*, *LALBA* гендері үшін үш *AA*, *AB*, *BB* генотиптері анықталды. Сүт ақуыз генінің әртүрлі генотиптері бар өндіруші бұқалардың ең жақын аналық ата-бабаларының сүт өнімділігінің белгілері (сүт өнімділігі және сүттегі майдың үлес салмағы) зерттелді. Зерттеулер көрсеткендей, *CSN1S1* генінің *BC* генотиптері бар бұқалар (10494 кг және 4,05%), *CSN2* гені *AA* (8846 кг және 3,92%), *AB* (8940 кг), *CSN3* генінің *BB* (3,95%), *BLG* генінің *AA* және *AB* (9379-9382 кг және 3,95%), *LALBA* генінің *AA* (9405 кг және 3,93%) бұқаның асыл тұқымдық индексі бойынша басқа генотиптердің аналогтарымен салыстырғанда жоғары бағаланды. Айта кету керек, өндіруші бұқаның шығу тегі туралы ақпарат өте маңызды, өйткені оны сүт өнімділігімен бағалау мүмкін емес және оның асыл тұқымдылығын алдын-ала бағалаудың жалғыз критерийі - талданатын бұқаның ең жақын аналық ата-бабаларының өнімділігі туралы мәліметтер.

Түйін сөздер: бұқа- өндіруші, ген, генотип, *CSN1S1*, *CSN2*, *CSN3*, *BLG*, *LALBA*.

С. В. Тюлькин¹, Р. Р. Вафин², Х. Х. Гильманов¹, И. В. Ржанова¹,
А. Г. Галстян², А. В. Бигаева¹, С. А. Хуршудян², Д. Е. Нурмуханбетова³

¹ФГБНУ «ФНЦ пищевых систем им. В. М. Горбатова» РАН, Москва, Россия,

²Всероссийский научно-исследовательский институт пивоваренной, безалкогольной и винодельческой промышленности – филиал ФГБНУ «ФНЦ пищевых систем им. В. М. Горбатова» РАН, Москва, Россия,

³Университет Нархоз, Алматы, Казахстан

ДНК-МАРКЕРЫ – ПРОГНОЗНЫЙ КРИТЕРИЙ ВЫХОДА И КАЧЕСТВА МОЛОЧНОГО СЫРЬЯ

Аннотация. Цель исследований заключается в оценке продуктивных качеств животных с разными генотипами генов белков молока по происхождению, то есть по родословной, с учётом фенотипа ближайших предков по женской линии. Исследования проводились в условиях АО «Головное племенное предприятие «Элита» Высокогорского района Республики Татарстан на выборке чистопородных и помесных по голштинской породе племенных быков. В результате молекулярно-генетических исследований (АС-ПЦР и ПЦР-ПДРФ-анализ) животных разделили на группы с учётом генотипов по генам альфа S1-казеина (*CSN1S1*), бета-казеина (*CSN2*), каппа-казеина (*CSN3*), бета-лактоглобулина (*BLG*) и альфа-лактальбумина (*LALBA*). В исследуемой выборке быков выявлены два генотипа *BB*, *BC* по гену *CSN1S1*; *AA*, *AB* по гену *CSN2* и три генотипа *AA*, *AB*, *BB* по генам *CSN3*, *BLG*, *LALBA*, соответственно. Изучены признаки молочной продуктивности (удой и массовая доля жира в молоке) ближайших женских предков быков-производителей с разными генотипами генов белков молока. Исследования показали, что более высокую оценку по происхождению, судя по родословному индексу быка, имели быки с генотипами *BC* гена *CSN1S1* (10494 кг и 4,05 %), *AA* гена *CSN2* (8846 кг и 3,92 %), *AB* (8940 кг) и *BB* (3,95 %) гена *CSN3*, *AA* и *AB* гена *BLG* (9379-9382 кг и 3,95%), *AA* гена *LALBA* (9405 кг и 3,93 %) по сравнению с аналогами других генотипов. Следует отметить, что информация о происхождении быка-производителя имеет исключительное значение, так как он сам не может быть оценён по молочной продуктивности, и единственным критерием его предварительной оценки племенных качеств являются данные продуктивности ближайших женских предков анализируемого быка.

Ключевые слова: бык-производитель, ген, генотип, *CSN1S1*, *CSN2*, *CSN3*, *BLG*, *LALBA*.

Information about authors:

Tyulkin Sergey Vladimirovich, Candidate of Agricultural Science, Senior Researcher, V. M. Gorbатов Federal Research Center for Food Systems of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia; tulsy@mail.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5379-237X>

Vafin Ramil Rishadovich, Doctor of Biological Science, Professor of RAS, Leading Researcher, All-Russian Scientific Research Institute of Brewing, Non-Alcoholic and Wine Industry – branch of V. M. Gorbатов Federal Research Center for Food Systems of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia; vafin-ramil@mail.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0914-0053>

Gilmanov Khamid Khalimovich, Researcher, V. M. Gorbатов Federal Research Center for Food Systems of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia; gilmanov.xx@mail.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7053-6925>

Rzhanova Irina Vladimirovna, Researcher, V. M. Gorbатов Federal Research Center for Food Systems of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia; rzh.irina@mail.ru, <https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4077-9605>

Galstyan Aram Genrikhovich, Doctor of Technical Science, Professor of RAS, Corresponding Member of RAS, Head of the Interbranch Scientific and Technical Center for Food Quality Monitoring, All-Russian Scientific Research Institute of Brewing, Non-Alcoholic and Wine Industry – branch of the Gorbатов Federal Scientific Center of Food Systems of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia; 9795029@mail.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0786-2055>

Bigaeva Alana Vladislavovna, Researcher, V. M. Gorbатов Federal Research Center for Food Systems of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia; ada14-5@yandex.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8400-2465>

Khurshudyan Sergey Azatovich, Doctor of Technical Science, Professor, Leading Researcher, All-Russian Scientific Research Institute of Brewing, Non-Alcoholic and Wine Industry – branch of V.M. Gorbатов Federal Research Center for Food Systems of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow, Russia; xsa020149@rambler.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7735-7356>

Nurmukhanbetova Dinara Erikovna, candidate of engineering sciences, acting associate professor, Almaty technological university, Department of Food safety and quality, Almaty, Kazakhstan; dinar2080@mail.ru; <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8939-6325>

REFERENCES

[1] de Camargo G.M.F. The role of molecular genetics in livestock production // *Animal Production Science*. 2018. Vol. 59, N 2. P. 201-206. <https://doi.org/10.1071/AN18013>

[2] Singh U., Deb R., Alyethodi R.R., Alex R., Kumar S., Chakraborty S., Dhama K., Sharma A. Molecular markers and their applications in cattle genetic research: A review // *Biomarkers and Genomic Medicine*. 2014. Vol. 6, N 2. P. 49-58. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bgm.2014.03.001>

[3] Hartatik T., Kurniawati D. Associations between polymorphism of growth hormone gene with milk production, fat and protein content in Friesian Holstein cattle // *Journal of the Indonesian Tropical Animal Agriculture*. 2015. Vol. 40, N 3. P. 133-137. <https://doi.org/10.14710/jitaa.40.3.133-137>

[4] Singh U., Deb R., Kumar S., Singh R., Sengar G., Sharma A. Association of prolactin and beta-lactoglobulin genes with milk production traits and somatic cell count among Indian Frieswal (HF Ч Sahiwal) cows // *Biomarkers and genomic medicine*. 2015. Vol. 7. P. 38-42. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bgm.2014.07.001>

- [5] Tjulkin S.V., Ahmetov T.M., Valiullina E.F., Vafin R.R. Polymorphism of genes for somatotropin, prolactin, leptin, and thyroglobulin in stud bulls // *Vavilovskii zhurnal genetiki i selektsii*. 2012. Vol. 16, N 4/2. P. 1008-1012.
- [6] Tyul'kin S.V., Akhmetov T.M., Valiullina E.F., Vafin R.R. Polymorphism of Somatotropin, Prolactin, Leptin, and Thyreoglobulin in Bulls // *Russian Journal of Genetics: Applied Research*. 2013. Vol. 3, N. 3. P. 222-224. <https://doi.org/10.1134/S2079059713030118>
- [7] Unal E.O., Kepenek E.S., Dinc H., Ozer F., Sonmez G., Togan I.Z., Soysal M.I. Growth hormone (GH), prolactin (PRL), and diacylglycerol acyltransferase (DGAT1) gene polymorphisms in Turkish native cattle breeds Turkish // *Journal of zoology*. 2015. Vol. 39. P. 734-748. <https://doi.org/10.3906/zoo-1409-9>
- [8] Vafin R.R., Tyulkin S.V., Zagidullin L.R., Muratova A.V., Akhmetov T.M., Zinnatova F.F., Yulmetyeva Yu.R., Shakirov Sh.K., Tagirov M.Sh., Ravilov R.Kh. Development of PCR Methods for Cattle Genotyping by Allelic Variants of DGAT1 Gene // *Research Journal of Pharmaceutical, Biological and Chemical Sciences*. 2016. Vol. 7, N 2. P. 2075-2080.
- [9] Ryabova A.E., Mikhailova I.U., Gilmanov Kh.Kh., Rzhanova I.V., Assembayeva E.K., Nurmukhanbetova D.E. Approbation of PCR-RFLP and AS-PCR methods for genotyping cattle by the DGAT1 gene // *News of the Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan. Series of Geology and Technical Sciences*. 2019. Vol. 3, N. 435. P. 60-66. DOI: 10.32014/2019.2518-170X.68 [9]
- [10] Abeykoon C.D., Rathnayake R.M.C., Johansson M., Silva G.L.L.P., Ranadheera C.S., Lundh A., Vidanarachchi J.K. Milk coagulation properties and milk protein genetic variants of three cattle breeds/types in Sri Lanka // *Procedia Food Science*. 2016. Vol. 6. P. 348-351. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.profoo.2016.02.070>
- [11] Fadhil I.A. Genetic polymorphisms of CSN3 gene and its effect on some production traits Iraqi // *Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2019. Vol. 50, N. 2. P. 500-505.
- [12] Gregorio P.Di., Grigoli A.Di., Trana A.Di., Alabiso M., Maniaci G., Rando A., Valluzzi C., Finizio D., Bonanno A. Effects of different genotypes at the CSN3 and LGB loci on milk and cheese-making characteristics of the bovine Cinisara breed // *International Dairy journal*. 2017. Vol. 17. P. 1-5. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.idairyj.2016.11.001>
- [13] Gurses M., Yuce H., Etem E.O., Pater B. Polymorphisms of kappa-casein gene and their effects on milk production traits in Holstein, Jersey and Brown Swiss cattle // *Animal Production Science*. 2018. Vol. 58, N 5. P. 778. <https://doi.org/10.1071/an15131>
- [14] Ketto I.A., Knutsen T.M., Oyaas J., Heringstad B., Adnoy T., Devold T.G., Skeie S.B. Effects of milk protein polymorphism and composition, casein micelle size and salt distribution on the milk coagulation properties in Norwegian Red cattle // *International Dairy journal*. 2017. Vol. 70. P. 55-64. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.idairyj.2016.10.010>
- [15] Neamt R.I., Saplacan G., Acatincai S., Cziszer L.T., Gavojdian D., Ilie D.E. The influence of CSN3 and LGB polymorphisms on milk production and chemical composition in Romanian Simmental cattle // *Acta Biochimica Polonica*. 2016. Vol. 64, N 3. P. 493-497. https://doi.org/10.18388/abp.2016_1454
- [16] Perna A., Intaglietta I., Gambacorta E., Simonetti A. The influence of casein haplotype on quality, coagulation, and yield traits of milk from Italian Holstein cows // *Journal of Dairy Science*. 2016. Vol. 99. P. 3288-3294. <https://doi.org/10.3168/jds.2015-10463>
- [17] Smiltina D., Grislis Z. Molecular genetics analysis of milk protein gene polymorphism of dairy cows and breeding bulls in Latvia // *Agronomy Research*. 2018. Vol. 16, N 3. P. 900-909.
- [18] Tyulkin S.V., Vafin R.R., Zagidullin L.R., Akhmetov T.M., Petrov A.N., Diel F. Technological properties of milk of cows with different genotypes of kappa-casein and beta-lactoglobulin // *Foods and Raw Materials*. 2018. Vol. 6, N 1. P. 154-162. <https://doi.org/10.21603/2308-4057-2018-1-154-162>
- [19] Zakizadeh S., Prinzenberg E.M., Reissmann M., Ashtiani S.R.M., Reinecke P., Erhardt G. CSN1S1 Gene: Allele frequency, and the relationship with milk production traits in three indigenous cattle breeds and Holstein // *Iranian J. of Applied Animal Science*. 2013. Vol. 3, N 3. P. 497-502.
- [20] Donnik I., Vafin R., Galstyan A., Krivonogova A., Shaeva A., Gilmanov Kh., Karimova R., Tyulkin S., Kuzmak Ja. Genetic identification of bovine leukaemia virus // *Foods and Raw Materials*. 2018. Vol. 6, N 2. P. 314-324. <https://doi.org/10.21603/2308-4057-2018-2-314-324>
- [21] Galstyan A.G., Petrov A.N., Radaeva I.A., Sarukhanyan O.O., Kurzanov A.N., Storozhuk A.P. Scientific bases and technological principles of the production of gerodietetic canned milk // *Problems of Nutrition*. 2016. Vol. 85, N 5. P. 114-119.
- [22] Petrov A.N., Galstyan A.G., Radaeva I.A., Turovskaya S.N., Illarionova E.E., Semipyatnyi V.K., Khurshudyan S.A., DuBuske L.M., Krikunova L.N. Indicators of quality of canned milk: russian and international priorities // *Foods and Raw Materials*. 2017. Vol. 5, N 2. P. 151-161. <https://doi.org/10.21603/2308-4057-2017-2-151-161>
- [23] Vafin R.R., Khazipov N.Z., Shaeva A.Y., Zakirova Z.R., Alimov A.M., Zaynullin L.I., Abdulina I.R., Tyulkin S.V. Genotypic identification of the bovine leukemia virus // *Molecular Genetics, Microbiology and Virology*. 2014. Vol. 29, N 4. P. 195-203. <https://doi.org/10.3103/s0891416814040120>
- [24] Rincon G., Medrano J.F. Single nucleotide polymorphism genotyping of bovine milk protein genes using the tetra-primer ARMS-PCR // *J. Anim. Breed. Genet*. 2003. Vol. 120, N 5. P. 331-337. <https://doi.org/10.1046/j.1439-0388.2003.00405.x>
- [25] Barroso A., Dunner S., Canon J. Detection of Bovine kappa-casein variants A, B, C and E by means of polymerase chain reaction-single strand conformation polymorphism (PCR-SSCP) // *J. Anim. Sci*. 1998. Vol. 76, N 6. P. 1535-1538. <https://doi.org/10.2527/1998.7661535x>
- [26] Medrano J.F., Aguilar-Cordova E. Polymerase chain reaction of bovine β -lactoglobuline genomic sequences and identification of genetic variants by RFLP analysis // *Animal Biotechnology*. 1990. Vol. 1. P. 73-77. <https://doi.org/10.1080/10495399009525730>
- [27] Seltsov V.I., Kostyunina O.V., Zagorodnev Yu.P., Gladyr' E.A., Sermyagin A.A. The estimate of cows milk productivity different breeds in view with the alphasalalbumin gene polymorphism // *Achievements of Science and Technology of AIC*. 2013. Vol. 3, N 12. P. 57-60. <https://doi.org/10.18551/rjoas.2014-12.01>

**Publication Ethics and Publication Malpractice
in the journals of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan**

For information on Ethics in publishing and Ethical guidelines for journal publication see <http://www.elsevier.com/publishingethics> and <http://www.elsevier.com/journal-authors/ethics>.

Submission of an article to the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan implies that the described work has not been published previously (except in the form of an abstract or as part of a published lecture or academic thesis or as an electronic preprint, see <http://www.elsevier.com/postingpolicy>), that it is not under consideration for publication elsewhere, that its publication is approved by all authors and tacitly or explicitly by the responsible authorities where the work was carried out, and that, if accepted, it will not be published elsewhere in the same form, in English or in any other language, including electronically without the written consent of the copyright-holder. In particular, translations into English of papers already published in another language are not accepted.

No other forms of scientific misconduct are allowed, such as plagiarism, falsification, fraudulent data, incorrect interpretation of other works, incorrect citations, etc. The National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan follows the Code of Conduct of the Committee on Publication Ethics (COPE), and follows the COPE Flowcharts for Resolving Cases of Suspected Misconduct (http://publicationethics.org/files/u2/New_Code.pdf). To verify originality, your article may be checked by the Cross Check originality detection service <http://www.elsevier.com/editors/plagdetect>.

The authors are obliged to participate in peer review process and be ready to provide corrections, clarifications, retractions and apologies when needed. All authors of a paper should have significantly contributed to the research.

The reviewers should provide objective judgments and should point out relevant published works which are not yet cited. Reviewed articles should be treated confidentially. The reviewers will be chosen in such a way that there is no conflict of interests with respect to the research, the authors and/or the research funders.

The editors have complete responsibility and authority to reject or accept a paper, and they will only accept a paper when reasonably certain. They will preserve anonymity of reviewers and promote publication of corrections, clarifications, retractions and apologies when needed. The acceptance of a paper automatically implies the copyright transfer to the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The Editorial Board of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan will monitor and safeguard publishing ethics.

Правила оформления статьи для публикации в журнале смотреть на сайте:

[www:nauka-nanrk.kz](http://www.nauka-nanrk.kz)

ISSN 2518-170X (Online), ISSN 2224-5278 (Print)

<http://www.geolog-technical.kz/index.php/en/>

Верстка Д. Н. Калкабековой

Подписано в печать 15.11.2019.
Формат 70x881/8. Бумага офсетная. Печать – ризограф.
19,7 п.л. Тираж 300. Заказ 6.